








6

6-1



6

6-2



6

6-3



6

6-4



6

6-5



6

6-6



6

6-7



6

6-8



7

7-1



7

7-2



7

7-3



8

8-1



8

8-2



8

8-3



8

8-4



8

8-5



8

8-6



9

9-1



9

9-2



10

10-1



10

10-2



10

10-3



10

10-4



11

11-1



11

11-2



11

11-3



11

11-4



11

11-5



11

11-6



11

11-7



11

11-8



11

11-9



11

11-10



11

11-11



11

11-12



12

12-1



12

12-2



12

12-3



12

12-4



14

14-1



14

14-2



14

14-3



14

14-4



14

14-5



14

14-6



14

14-7



14

14-8



14

14-9



15

15-1



15

15-2



15

15-3



15

15-4



15

15-5



15

15-6



15

15-7



16

16-1



16

16-2



16

16-3



16

16-4



16

16-5



16

16-6



16

16-7



16

16-8



16

16-9



16

16-10



17

17-1



17

17-2



17

17-3



17

17-4



17

17-5



17

17-6



17

17-7



17

17-8



19

19-1



19

19-2



19

19-3



19

19-4



19

19-5



19

19-6



19

19-7



19

19-8



19

19-9



19

19-10



19

19-11



19

19-12



19

19-13



19

19-14



19

19-15



19

19-16



19

19-17



19

19-18



19

19-19



19

19-20



19

19-21



19

19-22



19

19-23



19

19-24



19

19-25



19

19-26



19

19-27



19

19-28



19

19-29



19

19-30



19

19-31



19

19-32



19

19-33



19

19-34



19

19-35



19

19-36



19

19-37



19

19-38



19

19-39



19

19-40



19

19-41



19

19-42



19

19-43



19

19-44



19

19-45



19

19-46



19

19-47



19

19-48



19

19-49



19

19-50



19

19-51



19

19-52



19

19-53



19

19-54



19

19-55



19

19-56



19

19-57



19

19-58



19

19-59



19

19-60



19

19-61



19

19-62



19

19-63



19

19-64



19

19-65



19

19-66



19

19-67



19

19-68



19

19-69



19

19-70



19

19-71



19

19-72



19

19-73



19

19-74



19

19-75



19

19-76



19

19-77



19

19-78



19

19-79



19

19-80



19

19-81



19

19-82



20

20-1



20

20-2



21

21-1



21

21-2



21

21-3



21

21-4



21

21-5



21

21-6



22

22-1



22

22-2



23

23-1



24

24-1



24

24-2



24

24-3



24

24-4



24

24-5



24

24-6



24

24-7



24

24-8



24

24-9



24

24-10



24

24-11



24

24-12



25

25-1



25

25-2



25

25-3



25

25-4



25

25-5



25

25-6



25

25-7



25

25-8



25

25-9



25

25-10



25

25-11



26

26-1



26

26-2



26

26-3



26

26-4



27

27-1



27

27-2



27

27-3



28

28-1



28

28-2



28

28-3



28

28-4



28

28-5



 

 

 

Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT REPORT 
 

 

Feb - May 2017 
 

29

29-1



 

 

 

 

SubRegionals      TOAV Change Order Summary 

May 2017           
Bids Opened – November 7, 2014         
Contractor:  W.M. Lyles Co., Temecula, CA       

            

Notice To Proceed Date: 2/27/2015 
   Original Contract Days: 821 
   Original Contract Completion Date: 6/7/2017 
   Additional Contract Days:   
   Revised Contract Completion Date:   
   Original Contract Amount: $32,670,000.00 

   Revised Contract Amount: $33,395,504.93 

   Change Order Value to Original: 2.221% 

   

  

  
   

Change Order # 
Change Order 
Date Change Amount Contract Amount 

  1 July 16, 2015 0 - 
  2 Feb 18, 2016 $288,062.22 $32,958,062.22 
  3 Feb 18, 2016 ($48,730.95) $32,621,269.05 
  4 April 26, 2016 $205,409.03 $33,114,740.30 
  5 Dec 8, 2016  $230,957.75 $33,345,698.05 
  6 May 18, 2017  $49,806.88 $33,395,504.93 
  Net Change   $725,504.93 $33,395,504.93 
  

      Note: CO #1 was only to incorporate the proper Davis-Bacon wage listing 
     

      
    

      Processed Pay Requests 
          

 

Lyles Total to Date  $25,709,284.00  
   

 

MWH Total to Date $1,583,100.01 
    

29

29-2



 

 

 

 

SubRegionals      HESP Change Order Summary 

May 2016           
Bids Opened – November 7, 2014         
Contractor:  W.M. Lyles Co., Temecula, CA       

            

Notice To Proceed Date: 2/27/2015 
   Original Contract Days: 821 
   Original Contract Completion Date: 6/7/2017 
   Additional Contract Days:   
   Revised Contract Completion Date:   
   Original Contract Amount: $33,220,000.00 

   Revised Contract Amount: $33,928,198.21 

   Change Order Value to Original: 2.132% 

   

  

  
   

Change Order # 
Change Order 
Date Change Amount Contract Amount 

  1 July 16, 2015 0 - 
  2 Feb 18, 2016 ($82,532.28) $33,137,467.72 
  3 April 26, 2016 $201,010.27 $33,338,477.99 
  4 Dec 8, 2016 $154,027.13 $33,492,505.12 
  5 May 18, 2017  $435,693.09 $33,928,198.21 
  

 
  

 
  

  Net Change   $708,198.21  $33,928,198.21 
  

      Note: CO #1 was only to incorporate the proper Davis-Bacon wage listing 
     

      
    

      Processed Pay Requests 
          

 

Lyles Total to Date  $30,134,667.00 
   

 

MWH Total to Date $1,603,106.00  
    

29

29-3



 

 

 

 

Nanticoke Bypass       Change Order Summary 

May 2017           
Bids Opened – September 24, 2015         
Contractor:  Christensen Brothers       

            

Notice To Proceed Date: 4/4/2016 
   Original Contract Days: 270 
   Original Contract Completion Date: 12/30/2016 
   Additional Contract Days:  147 
   Revised Contract Completion Date:  5/26/2017 
   Original Contract Amount: $3,207,896.00 

   Revised Contract Amount: $3,868,847.05 

   Change Order Value to Original: 20.60% 

   

  

  
   

Change Order # 
Change Order 
Date Change Amount Contract Amount 

  1 Dec 8, 2016  $454,252.60 $3,207,896.00 
  2 May 18, 2017  $206,698.45 $3,868,847.05 
      
  Net Change   $660,951.05 $3,868,847.05  
  

      

        
      
    

      Processed Pay Requests 
          

 

CB Total to Date  $3,464,381.71  
   

 

AECOM to Date $300,716.96  
   

29

29-4



 

 

 

Monthly Construction Department Report 

February – May 2017 
 
SUMMARY OF WORK: 
 

 
Subregional WRPs 

 Continuing construction on Hesperia WRP 
 Work with CM reviewing possible change orders 
 Started equipment testing and Staff training 
 Weekly progress meeting with CM and Contractor 
 Receiving submittals and RFI’s 
 Continuing construction at Apple Valley WRP 
 Working on Hesperia Lift Station 
 Prepared AV CO 6 for Board approval May 18 
 Prepared COH CO 5 for Board approval May 18 
 Prepared increase in PSA amendment 3 for MWH for Board approval May 18 
 Met with consultant on electronic O&M 
 Met with Engineering Committee on CO’s April 27 
 Began Staff training on Hesperia WRP April 6 

 
Laboratory Building 

 Put on Hold 
 
Westside Plant Spill Containment 

 Design agreement with Michael Baker International 
 
Digesters 4 & 5 Supernatant Line 

 Put on Hold 
 
Oro Grande Crossing the Mojave River 

 Continuing environmental clearance 
 
Nanticoke Pump Station Bypass Sewer 

 Submittal review 
 RFI response 
 Working at Otoe LS 
 Prepared CO 2 for Board approval May 18 
 Met with Engineering Committee to discuss potential CO’s April 27 
 Agreement with Town on transfer of Otoe Lift Station 

 
 
UPCOMING WORK IN JUNE: 
 
Subregionals 

 Continue Apple Valley WRP construction 
 Continue Hesperia WRP construction 

29

29-5



 

 

 

 Coordinate SCE work to sites 
 Hesperia equipment startup, 8-hour test, 7-day test 

 
Laboratory Building 

 On Hold 
 
Westside Plant Spill Containment 

 Continue design 
 
Digesters 4 & 5 Supernatant Line 

 On Hold 
 
Ossum Wash 

 Hold for FY 17/18 
 

Oro Grande Crossing the Mojave River 
 Complete design and prepare for bid 

 
Nanticoke Pump Station Bypass Sewer 

 Continue pipe installation 
 Complete construction at Otoe Lift Station 
 Complete manhole epoxy coating 
 Final paving 
 Agreement with Town on transfer of Otoe Lift Station 
 Complete construction June 30 

29

29-6



Prepared By: A. Anderson, Construction Manager

P
la

n

C
M

S

C
o

n
st

.

St
ar

te
d

D
e

si
gn

C
o

n
st

Wastewater Treatment Projects

1 Subregional Water Reclamation Plants SRF
2 Y Y Y x x 85%

Continue construction on Hesperia WRP.  Lift Station completed.  

Apple Valley WRP construction continuing.  WAS line installed to 

Standing Rock.  Pipe in Rancherias and Tomohawk complete.  Both 

pipeline trenches paved.  Golf Course percolation ponds completed.  

Began equipment testing and staff training at Hesperia.

2 Laboratory Building Replacement Project Capital Y Y Y x x On HOLD

3 Westside Plant Spill Containment System O&M Y Y x 5% New design agreement in negotiations with Michael Baker

4
Drying Beds Repair and Drainage 

Improvements
O&M Y Y x x 90%

Urgent repairs complete, finalize project spring 2016. Staff 

completing repairs

6 WAS Line to Decant Tank Capital Y N x 90% On HOLD

7 Digesters 4 and 5 Supernatant Line TBD Y N x 5% On HOLD

8 Membrane Media Pilot Study Anaergia Y Y x x x Completed

Interceptor Projects

9
Upper Narrows Pipeline Replacement 

Project

FEMA/SRF/

Capital2
Y Y Y x x 100% Project Compete

9A Alternate BNSF Crossing
FEMA/SRF/

Capital2
Y Y Y x x 100% Complete

9B Alternate BNSF Crossing, Phase 2
FEMA/SRF/

Capital2
Y Y Y x x 100% Complete

Board Approval

VICTOR VALLEY WASTEWATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
MONTHLY ACTIVE CAPITAL PROJECTS CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

May-2017

Project Phase

Project StatusNo. Project Name
Funding 

Source
1

29

29-7



P
la

n

C
M

S

C
o

n
st

.

St
ar

te
d

D
e

si
gn

C
o

n
st

Board Approval Project Phase

Project StatusNo. Project Name
Funding 

Source1

10 Nanticoke PS Bypass Sewer SRF
2 Y Y Y x x 95%

All work complete except tie in at Nanticoke.  Waiting on transfer 

agreement with Town

11

A     Ossum Wash Y N x 100% Design completed, holding to FY 17/18

B     Oro Grande Crossing of Mojave River Y N x 100% Environmental, funding

C
Apple Valley Interceptor Realignment - Tao 

Road
Y Y Y x x x Complete

D
Apple Valley Interceptor Realignment - 

Desert Knolls Wash
Y N RFP issued for design

E Apple Valley Odor Control Y N x to be included in Desert Knolls Project

12 North Hesperia Relief Interceptor SRF Y N x x Design Completed -- HOLD

13 Spring Valley Lake Relief Interceptor SRF Y N x x Design Completed -- HOLD

14 Yates Road Sampling Station Capital Y Y x x 100% Complete

15
2013-2014 FY Manhole Rehabilitation 

Project
Y Y x - 100% Complete

Energy Projects

17 Aeration Energy Efficiency Project O&M Y Y x x 100% Complete

18 Digesters Biogas to Energy Project
Capital     

O&M
Y Y x x 100% Complete

22 Omnivore Pilot Study Y Y x x x Complete

Miscellaneous Interceptor Repair Projects

29

29-8



18-May-17

$33,220,000 $32,670,000

$2,222,795 $2,003,280

CO #1 0 0

CO #2 -82,532 288,062

CO #3 201,010 -48,731

CO #4 154,027 205,409

CO #5 435,693 230,958

CO #5 49,807

708,198 725,505

Design $1,824,140 $2,392,198

Construction Management $3,083,020 $2,989,122

      Carollo/HDR ESDC Original $1,521,228 $1,496,042

280,200

246,155 341,045

      MWH CM Services Original $1,464,502 $1,470,822

102,830 101,127

291,406 286,581

343,464 126,353

983,855 1,135,306

Administration $200,000 $200,000

Subtotal Allowances $5,107,160 $5,581,320

1,692,053 1,860,811

$530,742 $142,469

$40,549,955 $40,254,600

Change Order %, Project 4.17% 4.62%

Change Order %, Construction 2.13% 2.22%

Project % Complete 92.00% 84.00%

              Amendment +#1 Otoe LS Design

Apple Valley

Total Consultant COs

Total Contingency Used

Total Contingency Remaining

              Amendment #1 - SubConsultants

              Amendment #2 - Request

Subregionals Project - Final Approved Budget

Construction Bid

Change Order Contingency

Allowances

Total Project Budget

Total Construction COs

              Amendment #2 - Request

Hesperia

Remaining Funding Contingency

              Amendment #3 - Request

29

29-9



29

29-10


	Agenda- VVWRA June 15 2017
	Item 6
	Item 7
	Item 8
	Item 9
	Item 10
	Item 11
	Item 12
	Item 14
	Item 15
	Item 16
	Item 17
	Item 19
	Item 20
	Item 21
	Item 22
	Item 23
	Item 24
	Item 25
	Item 26
	Item 27
	Item 28
	Item 29
	Feb - May 2017 - VVWRA Construction Dept Report.pdf
	May 17
	Subregional Contingency Status May 2017




